
14. HTIBLOT

15. DHAMAPUR T SANGAMESH-
WAR

16. ADUR

17. PEVE

18. TAW"ASAL

19. KUTRE

20. smeAL

21. NANDGAON

22. HAREHER!

23. KARBUDE

24. PHANSOP

25. ANSURE

27. DHAULVALLI

28. K:E!'LA WALl

29. PRABANVALLI

30. MATOND

31. BURHAMBAD

32. DABHOLE

TelephoJle Exchange at Makhajan in IRatnagiri District (Maharashtra)

8034. SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARU-
LEKAR: Will the Minister of COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a telephone exchange was sanctioned at village Makhajan in Sangameshvar ialuka in Ratnagiri District in Maha-Tashtra long back;

(b) whether material for thio:; exchange such us poles, wire have been taken to the village but no construction ha~ starter{ nnri the material is lying on road for many months;

(C) whether the Government are aware that the villagers are ready to provide accommodation to house the exchange; and

(d) the difficulties in not commene-
ing the work and when the exchange would be commissioned?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINlSTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI KARTIK ORAON) :
(a) Yes, Sir. A scheme for providing a 25-lines small automatic eXchanae at Kakhajan has been sanctioned On ZOth March, 1980;

(b) The line materials referred to are meant for other works.

(c) A few offers have been received for accommodation of telephone f:'Xchange at Makhajan. Negotiations for renting suitable building are in progress by the local authorities.

(d) The normal lead time betwee,'"l. sanction of the proposal for an ex-C'hange ot this type and its actual commissioning is about 24-30 months.
The main equipment for this exchange is not yet available.

Installation will be faken up after receipt of the equipment and pending stores and finalisation of the renting out of a suitable buiJding.

Water Scarcity in R.K. Puram
New DeJhi

8035. SHRI R. L. p. VERMA:

SHRI RAGHUNATH SINGH
VERMA:

Will the Yinister of WORKS AND HOUSING be l a~ d to state:

(8) whether Government 8:'t:>

aware that thf> residents of Sector-III, R. K. Puram, New Delhi fac2 great hardship during every summer season duE' to ~ ardty of water an:!
t"1C r('sidenh: or ir~1 FJoor are alwa·/.;
the worst ~n i r n o'?cnusc on certaitl days they have to go wit }-!out water;

(b) if so, the action being taken by Government to alleviate the hardship of the people living there;

(c) whether Government are also aware that even during the months or January, February and March, 1981 water was available up to 7.30 A.M. to the residents of first floor; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefore and the steps taken by Government to ensure that these people get regular supply of water duriDg the o~  s~ r
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THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMBN-
TARY AFFAIRS ANn V/ORKS .AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NA-
RAIN SINGH): (a) to (d). The in-
forttlation is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

RoUtiDI' of STD facility tbroU&"h T.T.
System in Delhi

8036. SHRI R. L. p. VERMA: Will
the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS
'be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that STD facility in respect of 71 and 25 ex-
(hanges has been routed through a Trunk Taa1dom system jnstE:'sad of Tl unk Auto Exchange in Delhi;

(b) whether Government are aware that public is facing great difficulty under the new arrangements and one canot get out station number even during lean hours; and

(c) if so, the action Government propose to take to ease the situation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
'IHE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TlONS (SHRI KARTIK ORAON):
(a) Yes, Sir. STD facility on level
'0' for exchanges '71' and '25' has
been provided via outgoing trunk tandom with ovprflow lalternate route via Trunk Auto Exchange.

(b) No complaint so far has been received regarding unsatisfactory working of this arrangement.

(c) Question c10es not arise.

Government accommodation to the children of retiring Government

employees

8037. SmI RAGHUNATH SmnH
VERMA:

SHRI A'tAL BIHARr
VAJPA YEE":

SHRI R. L. P. VERMA:

SHar T. S. NEGI:

SHRI "CHANDRADEO
PRASAD VERMA:

SHRI SATISH PRASAD
SINGH:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 3840 on the 15th December, 1980
regarding Government accommodation to tile children of retiring Government employees and state:

(a) whether a decision has since been taken in this regard;

(b) If so, the details thereof; and

(C) how many such cases are pend-
ini with the Government at present?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NA ..
RAIN SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government have decided that:-

(i) the spouse, dependent sons or unmarried daughters residing with retiring parent(s) in Government service and eligible otherwise for general pool accommodation would be eligible for ad hoc allotment of Government accommodation if the/she 1s working in an office eligible for allotment of general pool accommodation, provided such dependent had been residing with the retiring officer for a continuous period Of three years preceding the date of retirement of the retired officer. In case, howE-ver, a person is appointed to Government service within a period of three years preceding the date of retirement or had been transferred to the place of posting of the parent any time within the preceding three years, the date on which he was so appointed or transferred would be the date crucial for the purpose;

(U) the cases arising on or after the '1th k~ r  19"19 l ~ ld he
dealt with unt!er the crRena late!

